

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAMILLUS CLEAN AIR COALITION, ROBERT AND COLLEEN BARTLETT, WILLIAM AND MICHELLE BARRINGTON III, KIM CLAVERASE, DANIEL and VERUSKA DANTUONO, DAVID and JULIETTE DEDO, TIMOTHY AND SALLY DELANY, BRIAN and TRACY DELLOW, RON GRZYIEC and BRENDA CARPENTER, DOUGLAS and CHARLENE HART, THOMAS and KIMBERLY KSHYNA, MICHAEL and ALPHA KSHYNA, MATTHEW and TRACY LICAMELI, JOHN and KATHLEEN MARINELLI, WILLIAM and STEPHANIE MATHEWSON, PETER and JENAFER MEDINA, BRYAN MIGNONE and ELAINE EVERITT, BRIAN and KIMBERLY MURPHY, SCOTT and JILL MUSEMECI, JERRY and KRISTINA PARZYCH, JONATHAN and MARGARET PATCH, TIMOTHY and SHARON PIEPER, FREDERICK and HEATHER PUCHTA, LYNORE and MARK DE LA ROSA, ROBERT and LORI SMITH, JOEY ST. LOUIS, ROBERT and MEGAN VERTUCCI, and MICHAEL and LYNDA WADE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant.

5:13-CV-365  
(FJS/DEP)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AS PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' INJUNCTION CLAIMS, AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae State  
of New York  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
212-416-8474

Of Counsel  
Andrew J. Gershon  
Assistant Attorney General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF NEW YORK .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

    A. Evolution and Design of the SCA .....5

    B. SCA Operations and the Continuing Efforts to Refine  
        and Improve Them .....7

    C. Actual Air Monitoring Data Show No Exceedences  
        of Health-Based Criteria . .....8

ARGUMENT .....9

POINT I - CERCLA SECTION 113(h) BARS PLAINTIFFS’  
    CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....9

POINT II - PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE APPLICABLE LIKELIHOOD-OF-  
    SUCCESS ON THE MERITS STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY  
    INJUNCTION .....11

CONCLUSION .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>FAIR v. U.S. Envtl. Protection Agency</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 253 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d136 (2d Cir.2007).....	11
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) .....	3,9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 9604 .....	10
New York Environmental Conservation Law § 27-1313 .....	5
<b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	
40 C.F.R. § 300.515 .....	5
